disciplinary actions
Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 877-953-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at
512-427-1578 or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

RESIGNATION

On August 26, 2022, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the
resignation, in lieu of discipline, of
PHILIP C. VITEK [#20593800], of
Austin. At the time of Vitek’s
resignation, he had one complaint
pending. In the pending complaint,
the complainant hired Vitek to
represent his company in multiple
collection matters. The complainant
indicated that Vitek was to receive a
25% contingency fee for each
collection matter he settled and
alleges Vitek settled multiple matters
without the complainant’s permission
and kept 100% of the funds.
Additionally, the complainant alleged
that one collection case was dismissed
because Vitek failed to file suit within
the statute of limitations period.

Vitek allegedly violated Rules
1.01(b) and 1.14(b).
SUSPENSIONS

On September 28, 2022, TRAVIS
AARON EATON [#24080870], of
Tomball, accepted a six-month fully
probated suspension effective October
1, 2022. An investigatory panel of the
District 4 Grievance Committee found
that Eaton entered into an
arrangement for, charged, or collected
an unconscionable fee from his client.
Furthermore, Eaton knowingly
revealed client confidential information
to others not associated with the client
or his law firm.
Eaton violated Rules 1.04(a) and
1.05(b)(1)(ii). He was ordered to pay
$2,500 in restitution and $1,000 in
attorneys’ fees.

On August 30, 2022, EDUARDO
[#24085398], of San Antonio,
agreed to a six-month fully probated
suspension effective October 1, 2022.
An investigatory panel of the District
10 Grievance Committee found that
Jimenez neglected a client matter,
failed to keep a client reasonably
informed, and failed to reasonably
protect a client’s interest.
Jimenez violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), and 1.15(d). He was ordered
to pay $800 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
JIMENEZ

On September 12, 2022, THOMAS
[#24083542], of Fort
Worth, agreed to a one-year probated
suspension effective September 12,
2022. An investigatory panel of the
District 7 Grievance Committee found
DANIEL MURPHREE
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that in the first matter, Murphree
represented a parent in a CPS matter
pending in court. Murphree neglected
the legal matter entrusted to him, and
despite being notified of the grievance
filed by the complainant, failed to
submit a written response. In the
second matter, Murphree was hired in
2020 to represent the complainant in a
custody matter. In representing the
complainant, Murphree neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him, failed to
communicate with the complainant,
and failed to return unearned fees.
Despite being notified of the grievance
filed by the complainant, Murphree
failed to submit a written response. In
the third matter, Murphree was hired
in 2021 to represent the complainant
in a divorce. In representing the
complainant, Murphree neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him, failed to

communicate with the complainant,
and failed to return unearned fees.
Despite being notified of the grievance
filed by the complainant, Murphree
failed to submit a written response.
Murphree violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8).
Murphree was ordered to pay $5,625
in restitution and $250 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On August 30, 2022, JOHN WALLACE
KEY III [#24004168], of Athens,
received a 13-month partially probated
suspension effective October 1, 2022,
with the first 30 days actively served
and the remainder probated. An
evidentiary panel of the District 1
Grievance Committee found that on or
about December 10, 2015, the
complainant hired Key to represent
him, his wife, and their two minor

children in a personal injury matter. In
representing them, Key neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him by failing
to prepare and timely file suit to
protect the complainant’s interests in
the bodily injury claims, and as a
result, the suit was dismissed for want
of prosecution. Key failed to keep the
complainant reasonably informed
about the status of his personal injury
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for
information from the complainant.
Key failed to explain the personal
injury matter to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit the complainant to
make informed decisions regarding the
representation.
Key violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), and 1.03(b). He was ordered
to pay $1,853 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
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PUBLIC REPRIMANDS

[#24067771], of
Dallas, agreed to a public reprimand.
An investigatory panel of the District 6
Grievance Committee found that
Mitchell was hired by the complainant
to represent her in a family law matter.
In representing the complainant,
Mitchell neglected the legal matter
entrusted to her and frequently failed
to carry out completely the obligations
Mitchell owed to the complainant by,
including but not limited to, allowing
the family matter to be dismissed in
September 2021 for want of
prosecution. Mitchell failed to keep the
complainant reasonably informed
about the status of her family law
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for
information. Mitchell failed to
withdraw from representation of the
complainant when her physical,
GERSAN MITCHELL

On September 6, 2022, MICHAEL B.
HALLA [#24010082], of Ferris, agreed
to a public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 7 Grievance
Committee found that Halla was hired
on or about June 22, 2021, to
represent the complainant in a personal
injury matter involving an auto
accident. During the legal
representation, Halla shared or
promised to share legal fees with a
non-lawyer. During the representation,
Halla assisted a person who is not a
member of the State Bar in the
performance of activity that constitutes
the unauthorized practice of law.
Halla violated Rules 5.04(a) and
5.05(b). He was ordered to pay $500
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On August 29, 2022, CHARSALYNN

mental, or psychological condition
materially impaired her fitness to
represent her.
Mitchell violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), and 1.15(a)(2).
She was ordered to pay $675 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
PRIVATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for three attorneys,
with the number in parentheses
indicating the frequency of the
violation. Please note that an attorney
may be reprimanded for more than
one rule violation.
1.03(a)—for failing to keep the
client reasonably informed about the
status of a matter and promptly
comply with reasonable request for
information (2).
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1.14(a)—A lawyer shall hold funds
and other property belonging in whole
or in part to clients or third persons
that are in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation
separate from the lawyer’s own
property. Such funds shall be kept in a
separate account, designated as a
“trust” or “escrow” account,
maintained in the state where the
lawyer’s office is situated, or elsewhere
with the consent of the client or third
person. Other client property shall be
identified as such and appropriately
safeguarded. Complete records of such
account funds and other property shall
be kept by the lawyer and shall be
preserved for a period of five years after
termination of the representation (1).
1.14(c)—When in the course of
representation, a lawyer is in possession
of funds or other property in which
both the lawyer and another person

claim interests, the property shall be
kept separate by the lawyer until there
is an accounting and severance of their
interest. All funds in a trust or escrow
account shall be disbursed only to
those persons entitled to receive them
by virtue of the representation or by
law. If a dispute arises concerning their
respective interests, the portion in
dispute shall be kept separated by the
lawyer until the dispute is resolved,

and the undisputed portion shall be
distributed appropriately (1).
8.04(a)(8)—A lawyer shall not fail to
timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel or a district
grievance committee a response or
other information as required by the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure,
unless he or she in good faith timely
asserts a privilege or other legal ground
for failure to do so (1). TBJ
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